ORDINANCE NO. 2013-19

AN ORDINANCE

AMENDING CHAPTER 135, CLERK-TREASURER, OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES TO PROVIDE FOR THE ENACTMENT OF A NEW SECTION 135.16, POLICE, FIRE, EMS AND PUBLIC SERVICES LEVY FUND, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2013, the electors of the Village of Waite Hill enacted Section 8.5, Temporary Levy of Taxes for the Village's Police Department and Fire, EMS and Public Services, of the Charter of the Village of Waite Hill, which authorized the levy of charter millage for certain, specific purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council desires to create a special fund so as to segregate the funds received pursuant to such levy; and

WHEREAS, the new fund will account for the receipt and expenditure of the special purpose funds collected pursuant to the levy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF WAITE HILL, STATE OF OHIO:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That existing Chapter 135, Clerk-Treasurer, of the Codified Ordinances of Waite Hill, Ohio, be and the same hereby is amended to provide for the enactment of a new Section 135.16 to read and provide in its entirety as follows:

"135.16 POLICE DEPARTMENT AND FIRE, EMS AND PUBLIC SERVICES LEVY FUND.

There is hereby created a special fund to be known as the Police Department and Fire, EMS and Public Services Fund. All funds received by the Village pursuant to the levy authorized by the Waite Hill Village Charter for these purposes shall be deposited into this fund and expended solely for proper and authorized purposes. The Clerk-Treasurer is authorized and directed to make application to the Auditor of State for the approval of the creation of the Police Department and Fire, EMS and Public Services Levy Fund in accordance with Ohio R.C. 5705.12."

SECTION 2. That the actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this legislation were adopted in lawful meetings of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in compliance with all legal requirements including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of Waite Hill.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the daily operation of the Village's Police and Service Departments which will be funded, in part, by the new charter levy which will begin collection in January of 2014; wherefore, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:	, 2013	
		Council President
Submitted to the Mayor for his approval on this day of	2013	Approved by the Mayor
uuy oi		ripproved by the mayor
ATTEST:		
Clerk-Treasurer		Mayor